## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
RHEODYNE LLC	RHEODYNE LLC 12/18/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	IDEX HEALTH & SCIENCE LLC			
Street Address:	630 Dundee Road			
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	Northbrook			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60062			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 61551		5123		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (408)255-8002				
Fax Number:	(408)255-80	02		
Correspondence will	be sent via US Mail	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	<i>be sent via US Maii</i> 408-255-800	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1		
<i>Correspondence will ,</i> Phone: Email:	<i>be sent via US Maii</i> 408-255-800 lfitzsimmons	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 @beyerlaw.com		
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	<i>be sent via US Maii</i> 408-255-800 lfitzsimmons	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 1 @beyerlaw.com broup LLP		
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	<i>be sent via US Maii</i> 408-255-800 Ifitzsimmons Beyer Law O PO. Box 168	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 1 @beyerlaw.com broup LLP		
<i>Correspondence will ,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<i>be sent via US Maii</i> 408-255-800 Ifitzsimmons Beyer Law G PO. Box 168 Cupertino, C	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 @beyerlaw.com Froup LLP 7		
<i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<i>be sent via US Maii</i> 408-255-800 Ifitzsimmons Beyer Law G PO. Box 168 Cupertino, C	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 11 @beyerlaw.com 3roup LLP 7 ALIFORNIA 95015-1687		

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"EASTERN PLASTICS, INCORPORATED", A CONNECTICUT CORPORATION, "INNOVADYNE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION, "SAPPHIRE ENGINEERING, INC.", A MASSACHUSETTS CORPORATION, "SCIVEX, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"UPCHURCH SCIENTIFIC, INC.", A WASHINGTON CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "RHEODYNE LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "IDEX HEALTH & SCIENCE LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 5:13 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE AND KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

ELAWA

3540133 8100M

081211245 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Varuet Smith Winds.

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 7048255

DATE: 12-24-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:28 PM 12/18/2008 FILED 05:13 PM 12/18/2008 SRV 081211245 - 3540133 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF EASTERN PLASTICS, INCORPORATED, UPCHURCH SCIENTIFIC, INC., SAPPHIRE ENGINEERING, INC., INNOVADYNE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SCIVEX, INC. INTO RHEODYNE LLC

Pursuant to Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned Limited Liability Company executed the following Certificate of Merger:

1. The name of the entities to be merged are Rheodyne LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Eastern Plastics, Incorporated, a Connecticut corporation, Upchurch Scientific, Inc., a Washington corporation, Sapphire Engineering, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Innovadyne Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Scivex, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved and executed by each of Rheodyne LLC, Eastern Plastics, Incorporated, Upchurch Scientific, Inc., Sapphire Engineering, Inc., Innovadyne Technologies, Inc. and Scivex, Inc.

3. The name of the surviving Limited Liability Company is Rheodyne LLC (the "Surviving Entity").

4. The Certificate of Formation of Rheodyne LLC will be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity. The Certificate of Formation of Rheodyne LLC is hereby amended to change the name of the Rheodyne LLC to IDEX Health & Science LLC.

5. The future effective date of the merger and of the amendment to the Certificate of Formation is December 31, 2008.

6. The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity. The address of the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity is 630 Dundee Road, Suite 400, Northbrook, Illinois 60062.

055523/00000 Business 6482998v1

7. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any member or stockholder of the constituent entities.

[signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Rheodyne LLC has caused its duly authorized officer to execute and deliver this Certificate of Merger as of December 18, 2008.

## **RHEODYNE LLC**

By: <u>/s/ Frank J. Notaro</u> Name: Frank J. Notaro Title: Vice President

055523/00000 Business 6482998v1

**RECORDED: 05/19/2009**